DETAILED NOTICE INVITING TENDER

ZILLA PARISHAD WORKS DEPARTMENT HINGOLL.

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER- EE/Works Division EleOpen/No. 07/2020-21

Additional Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, HINGOLI Pincode 431513 invites
online percentage rate tender Under DPC Navinya Purna Yojana as per DSR 2019-2020 from
the registered EleContractor in Zilla Parishad Having in appropriate class/category as per
Rural Development Department, Government of Maharashtra,

Sr.No.

Name of Work

Scheme
Head

Amount
Put to
Tender
Rs.

EMD
Rs.

Tender
Fees
Rs.

Tender

Sale Dt.

Start

Tender
Sale &
Sub-
mission
Last Date

Class
of
Contr
actor

2

4

7

8

9

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Yeli Tq.
Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

o
| W
@]

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at
Mategaon Tq. Basmath Dist. Hingoli

o
3
O

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Ukhali
Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

o
B
O

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Nishana
Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

o
B
O

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Hiwara
Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

o
0
(@]

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at
Yelegaon Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist.
Hingoli

o
3
O

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at
Chimegaon Tq. Aundha Dist. Hingoli

o
B
O

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Perjabad
Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

o
3
O

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at
Ekburjewadi Tq. AundhaDist. Hingoli

o
U
(@]

689631

10000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

10

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at
Dharkheda Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist.
Hingoli

o
0
(@]

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

11

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Keli
tanda Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

o
B
O

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

12

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at
Hiwarkheda Tq. Aundha Dist. Hingoli

o
B
(@]

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

13

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Surwadi
Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

o
B
(@]

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

14

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Keli Tq.
Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

o
0
(@]

689631

7000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above

15

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Landala
Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

o
B
(@]

689631

10000

1000

19/04/21

26/04/2021

Class D &
above




16

o
3
O

Providing and Erecting Solar power

pack system at Z.P.School at 639631 Class D &
. 7000 1000 19/04/21 | 26/04/2021
Nandkheda Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. above

Hingoli

17

o
0
(@]

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Salana 689631 7000 1000 | 19/04/21 | 26/04/2021 | C2s D&
Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

18

o
0
(@]

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Pimpri 689631 7000 1000 | 19/04/21 | 26/04/2021
Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

Class D &
above

19

o
0
(@]

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Ankhali 689631 7000 1000 | 19/04/21 | 26/04/2021
Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

Class D &
above

20

o
3
O

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Pota Tq. 689631 7000 1000 | 19/04/21 | 26/04/2021 | C2D &
Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

21

o
0
(@]

Providing and Erecting Solar Power

Pack System At Anjanwadi No 01 Class D &
. . 1
and 02 Ajarsonda Tq. Aundha Dist 68963 7000 1000 | 19/04/21 | 26/0412021 | ™5,

Hingoli

22

o
0
(@]

Providing and Erecting Solar power
pack system at Z.P.School at Kalamba 689631 7000 1000 | 19/04/21 | 26/04/2021
Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli

Class D &
above

The complete bidding process will be online (e-tendering) all the notifications regarding this tender
notice hereafter will be published online on websitehttp://mahatenders.gov.in

Bidding document can be seen and downloaded from the website http://mahatenders.gov.in from
10.00 hours on 19/ 04 /2021 to 26/ 04/2021 up to 17.00 hours.

The bid can be submitted in electronic format on the website http://mahatenders.gov.in from 10.00
hours 19/ 04 /2021 to 26/ 04 /2021. The deadline for submission of bid is up to 17.00 hours

As Per column No 05 & Tender Fees As Per Column No 06 should be deposited in account of Chief
Accounts and Finance Officer Z.P. Hingoli in State Bank of India Branch Hingoli A/c No.
34011455422 Bank IFSC Code SBIN 0006966 through Online Gateway Process Contractor should
upload a certificate in given format. showing unique transaction registration number of Tender fee
and earnest money deposited along with technical Bid document.

In this procedure concerned bidder after uploading the certificate along with technical

5 | envelope. Should not submit the original certificate any document in the office. It is not
mandatory to submit the original certificate in the office.
Bid shall be treated as ‘invalid’ if scanned copy of certificate as mentioned in (4) above is
6 not submitted online along with the technical bid. Technical / Financial Bids will be opened
online on Dt. 28/04/2021 at 12.00 hours on website http://mahatenders.gov.in in the office
of The Executive Engineer (Works) Zilla Parishad Hingoli.
7 Time and Date of opening of financial bids will be informed by e-mail to responsive bidder.
8 Security Deposit to be submitted at the time of agreement is 2% of contract price and
balance 2% will be deducted from running bill.
9 The guidelines to download the tender document and online submission of bids and procedure of
tender opening can be downloaded from website http://mahatenders.gov.in
Time allowed for completion of the work is 100 days and defect liability period for Works -24 months
10 from the date of completion of the work.
The amount of earnest money will be forfeited in case of successful contractor does not pay
1 the amount of initial security deposit within the time specified as stipulated by the Executive

Engineer and complete the contract documents. In all other cases earnest money will be
refundable.




12

TENDERING PROCEDURE.
A) ISSUE OF BLANK TENDER FORMS

Tender documents (Bidding document, Bill of Quantities, drawings etc.) can be seen and

downloaded from the website. http://mahatenders.gov.in”
B) Pre - Bid Conference : There will be no pre bid in this tender.

i) The tender submitted by tenderer shall be based on the clarification, additional
. facilities offered (if any) by the Department, and this tender shall be conditional. Conditional
tender will be summarily REJECTED.

i) Tenderers are cautioned that the tender containing any deviation from the
contractual terms and conditions, and specifications or other requirements and the conditional
tender will be rejected as non responsive.

C) MANNER OF SUBMISSION OF TENDER AND COMPANIMENTS.

The tenderer shall submit the tender and documents online through website
http://mahatenders.gov.in’in two covers. The guidelines to the contractors are available on
website http://mahatenders.gov.in

a) Technical cover
The Technical Cover shall contain the following documents.

1) ) Declaration of contractor
Declaration of the Contractor (in prescribed format) on Contractor’s Letter Head (in .pdf format).)

2) Tender fees & EMD
Tender Fees As Per Column No 06 & EMD As Per column No 05 should be deposited in

account of Chief Accounts and Finance Officer Z.P. Hingoli in State Bank of India Branch Hingoli
Alc No. 34011455422 Bank IFSC Code SBIN 0006966 through Online Gateway Process Contractor
should upload a counterfoil & certificate in given format (in .pdf format).Exemption for payment of
Earnest Money is not applicable.

CERTIFICATE

L contractor has deposited Rs. .......... /- as
tender fees and Rs. ........ccccoeeeee as EMD on the account of CAFO, Z.P. Hingoli A/c 34011455422
through Online Gateway Process and its Unique Transition Registration (UTR) number is
................................. for the work........cccccovvvveeiiiciiiievvveceeee e, ((Name of Work) In the

Signature
(Name of Contractor)
3) Registration & Qualification

3.a. Certificate in original or attested scan copy appropriate Category .

3.b Scaned copy of Valid G.S.T. REGISTRATION certificate Under G.S.T. ACT 2017 (GST procedure will
be followed as per Government Guidlines)
3.c Valid Income Tax Return of last year Certificate in original Photostat copy.

(Original documents may be called for verification)

b) FINANCIAL Cover
The second envelope marked as "Financial Bid" shall contain only the Bill of
Quantities (BOQ). The same file downloaded from the website must be duly quoted
with company details filled up. The contractor shall upload the same BOQ only, duly
filed and quoted percentage with digital signature. The contractor need not upload
the B-1 form i.e. Detailed conditions of contract along with BOQ. This tender shall be
unconditional.
Performance Security.
(The Contractor shall submit scan copy of Demand Draft in the Envelope No.2 of tender towards
performance security as per Gov.Resolution No.PWD/BGD/2016/Case No.2/Building .2/Mantralay
Mumbai dtd.12/02/2016) & Corrigendum Dtd.17/03/2016 If tenderer coat his offer up to 10% below
of estimated cost of work then he should pay 1% performance security. If tenderer coat his offer
more than 10% below of estimated cost then he should pay additional performance security on that
estimated cost on prorate basis in addition to 1%




Example
1) 1% - 10% below rate = 1%
2) 14% below rate
Up to 10% - 1%
14% - 10% - 4%
Total - 5%
1. Demand draft should be in favour of C A & F O Zilla Parishad Hingoli

C) SUB.MISSION OF TENDER

The contractor shall, before final submission of bid, confirm all the required
files, papers are attached properly in the respective covers i.e. in Technical cover
and financial cover.

Contractor may attach the documents asked in the bidding document by
selecting from those which are already available in “my documents” section in his
login.

d) OPENING OF TENDER
1. Technical Cover

First of all , Envelope No. 1 of the tender will be opened to verify its contents as
per requirements. The documents so attached by the bidder will be verified by the tender
evaluation committee of the department. If the various documents contained in this Envelope
do not meet the requirements of the Department, a note will be recorded accordingly by the
tender opening authority and the said bidder’s financial Bid will not be considered for further
action.

The summary of technical bid opening will be mailed to all concerned contractors
automatically by the system. The scheduled date & time financial bid opening will be mailed to
contractors whose technical bids are accepted by the tender evaluation committee.

2.Financial Cover
Only this Bidders whose technical Cover is accepted by the tender evaluation committee financial
Cover will be Opend. This envelope shall be opened on the date & time specified and
communicated to concerned bidder through e mail. The tendered rates or percentage above or
below the estimated rates shall then be read out

13

The contractor will have to sign the original copy of the tender papers and the
drawings according to which the work is to be carried out, he shall also have to give a
declaration to the effect that he has fully studied the plans, specifications, local conditions,
and availability of labour and materials and that he has quoted his rates with due
consideration to all these factors.

14

The right is reserved to revise or amend the contract documents prior to the date
notified for the receipt of tenders or extended date.Such deviations, amendments or
extensions, if any, shall be communicated in the form of corrigendum through website
http://mahatenders.gov.in”

15

The bidders shall be disqualified if they have made misleading or false representations in the forms,
statement and attachments submitted in proof of the qualification, requirements; and / or record or
poor performance such as a abandoning the works, not properly completing the contract, in
coordinate delays in completion, litigation history or financial failures etc.

16

EXAMINATIONS OF DRAWINGS AND SITE CONDITIONS :

The bidder shall in his own interest carefully examine the drawings, conditions of contract,
specifications etc. He shall also inspect the site and acquaint himself about the climate, physical and
all other conditions prevailing at site, the nature, magnitude, special features practicability of the
works, all existing and required means of communications and access to site, availability of housing
and other facilities, the availability of labour and materials, labour camp site, stores and godown etc.
He shall obtain all necessary information as to the risk, contingencies and other circumstances
winch may affect and influence the tender. No claims on any of the above or any other factors will




be entertained by the Government, Should there be any discrepancy or doubt or obscurity the
contractor shall submit the same to the Executive Engineer (Works) , Z.P.Hingoli concerned for
elucidation as soon as possible.

17

The tender submitted by the contractor shall remain valid for a period of 90 days from the
date of opening of financial bid.

18

The contractor (s) whose tender is accepted is required to note that no foreign exchange
will be released by the Department.

19

Tenders, which do not fulfill all or any of the conditions or are incomplete in any respect are
liable to summary rejection.

20

The notice inviting tender shall form part of the tender agreement.

21

The successful tenderer will be required to produce to the satisfaction of the specified
concerned authority a valid and concurrent license issued in his favor under the provisions of
the contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970, before starting the work, failure to
do so acceptance of the tender shall be liable to be withdrawn and earnest money forfeited.

22

Instructions to Contractor :

1. In case the contractor, whose offer is found to be lowest, is requested to negotiate and
reduce the offer, does not respond within a period of 7 days, the tender accepting authority
without issuing any reminder reserves the right to reject such tender.

2. In case the contractor, who is informed of acceptance of his tender, does not remit the
initial Security Deposit within a period of 10 days, the tender accepting authority reserves
the right to forfeit the earnest money deposit without issuing any reminder to take further
action according to the tender provision.

23

contractor at his own cost should conduct all the requisite quality control tests required for
the work as per the frequency and as proposed by the Engineer in charge contrctor should
get quality control test results of materials and samples from P.W.D laboratory and submit

the same no extra payment will be given to the contractor for the tests carried out by him.

25

Right to reject tender without assigning reasons there of is reserved. The acceptance of the
tender lies with the Add.Chief Executive Officer Zilla Parishad Hingoli and Executive
Engineer (works) Z.P.Hingoli.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

Executive Engineer (W.) Chief Account & Finance Officer Add.Cheif Executive Officer
Zilla Parishad Hingoli Zilla Parishad Hingoli Zilla Parishad Hingoli




