DETAILED NOTICE INVITING TENDER

ZILLA PARISHAD WORKS DEPARTMENT HINGOLI. NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER- EE/Works Division EleOpen/No. 07/2020-21

Additional Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, HINGOLI Pincode 431513 invites online percentage rate tender Under DPC Navinya Purna Yojana as per DSR 2019-2020 from the registered EleContractor in Zilla Parishad Having in appropriate class/category as per

Rural Development Department, Government of Maharashtra,

Ruiaii	Development Department, Governi		wanarasi	ııra,	1	ı		
Sr.No.	Name of Work	Scheme Head	Amount Put to Tender Rs.	EMD Rs.	Tender Fees Rs.	Tender Sale Dt. Start	Tender Sale & Sub- mission Last Date	Class of Contr actor
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9
1	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Yeli Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	DPC	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
2	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Mategaon Tq. Basmath Dist. Hingoli	DPC	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
3	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Ukhali Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
4	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Nishana Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
5	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Hiwara Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	DPC	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
6	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Yelegaon Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
7	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Chimegaon Tq. Aundha Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
8	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Perjabad Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
9	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Ekburjewadi Tq. AundhaDist. Hingoli	DPC	689631	10000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
10	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Dharkheda Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
11	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Keli tanda Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
12	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Hiwarkheda Tq. Aundha Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
13	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Surwadi Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	DPC	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
14	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Keli Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	DPC	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
15	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Landala Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	10000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above

16	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Nandkheda Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
17	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Salana Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
18	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Pimpri Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	DPC	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
19	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Ankhali Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
20	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Pota Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	<u>DPC</u>	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
21	Providing and Erecting Solar Power Pack System At Anjanwadi No 01 and 02 Ajarsonda Tq. Aundha Dist Hingoli	DPC	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
22	Providing and Erecting Solar power pack system at Z.P.School at Kalamba Tq. Aundha Nag. Dist. Hingoli	DPC	689631	7000	1000	19/04/21	26/04/2021	Class D & above
1	The complete bidding process will be online (e-tendering) all the notifications regarding this tender notice hereafter will be published online on websitehttp://mahatenders.gov.in							
2	Bidding document can be seen and downloaded from the website http://mahatenders.gov.in from 10.00 hours on 19/ 04 /2021 to 26/ 04/2021 up to 17.00 hours.							
3	The bid can be submitted in electronic format on the website http://mahatenders.gov.in from 10.00 hours 19/ 04 /2021 to 26/ 04 /2021. The deadline for submission of bid is up to 17.00 hours							
4	As Per column No 05 & Tender Fees As Per Column No 06 should be deposited in account of Chief Accounts and Finance Officer Z.P. Hingoli in State Bank of India Branch Hingoli A/c No. 34011455422 Bank IFSC Code SBIN 0006966 through Online Gateway Process Contractor should upload a certificate in given format. showing unique transaction registration number of Tender fee and earnest money deposited along with technical Bid document.							
5	In this procedure concerned bidder after uploading the certificate along with technical envelope. Should not submit the original certificate any document in the office. It is not mandatory to submit the original certificate in the office.							
6	Bid shall be treated as 'invalid' if scanned copy of certificate as mentioned in (4) above is not submitted online along with the technical bid. Technical / Financial Bids will be opened online on Dt. 28/04/2021 at 12.00 hours on website http://mahatenders.gov.in in the office of The Executive Engineer (Works) Zilla Parishad Hingoli.							
7	Time and Date of opening of financial bids will be informed by e-mail to responsive bidder.							
8	Security Deposit to be submitted at the time of agreement is 2% of contract price and							
9	balance 2% will be deducted from running bill. The guidelines to download the tender document and online submission of bids and procedure of tender opening can be downloaded from website http://mahatenders.gov.in							
10	Time allowed for completion of the work is 100 days and defect liability period for Works -24 months from the date of completion of the work.							
11	The amount of earnest money will be forfeited in case of successful contractor does not pay the amount of initial security deposit within the time specified as stipulated by the Executive Engineer and complete the contract documents. In all other cases earnest money will be refundable.							

TENDERING PROCEDURE.

A) ISSUE OF BLANK TENDER FORMS

Tender documents (Bidding document, Bill of Quantities, drawings etc.) can be seen and downloaded from the website. http://mahatenders.gov.in"

- B) Pre Bid Conference: There will be no pre bid in this tender.
- i) The tender submitted by tenderer shall be based on the clarification, additional facilities offered (if any) by the Department, and this tender shall be conditional. Conditional tender will be summarily REJECTED.
- ii) Tenderers are cautioned that the tender containing any deviation from the contractual terms and conditions, and specifications or other requirements and the conditional tender will be rejected as non responsive.

C) MANNER OF SUBMISSION OF TENDER AND COMPANIMENTS.

The tenderer shall submit the tender and documents online through website http://mahatenders.gov.in"in two covers. The guidelines to the contractors are available on website http://mahatenders.gov.in

a) Technical cover

The Technical Cover shall contain the following documents.

1)) Declaration of contractor

Declaration of the Contractor (in prescribed format) on Contractor's Letter Head (in .pdf format).)

2) Tender fees & EMD

Tender Fees As Per Column No 06 & EMD As Per column No 05 should be deposited in account of Chief Accounts and Finance Officer Z.P. Hingoli in State Bank of India Branch Hingoli A/c No. 34011455422 Bank IFSC Code SBIN 0006966 through Online Gateway Process Contractor should upload a counterfoil & certificate in given format (in .pdf format). Exemption for payment of Earnest Money is not applicable.

<u>CERTIFICATE</u>

1			contractor	has deposite	ed Rs	/- as
tender fees and Rs	as EMD	on the acc	ount of CAF	O, Z.P. Hingo	li A/c 340	11455422
through Online Gateway						
for the	e work			(.Na	me of We	ork) In the
tender Notice No						•

Signature (Name of Contractor)

3) Registration & Qualification

- 3.a. Certificate in original or attested scan copy appropriate Category .
- 3.b Scaned copy of Valid G.S.T. REGISTRATION certificate Under G.S.T. ACT 2017 (GST procedure will be followed as per Government Guidlines)
- 3.c Valid Income Tax Return of last year Certificate in original Photostat copy.

(Original documents may be called for verification)

b) FINANCIAL Cover

The second envelope marked as "Financial Bid" shall contain only the Bill of Quantities (BOQ). The same file downloaded from the website must be duly quoted with company details filled up. The contractor shall upload the same BOQ only, duly filled and quoted percentage with digital signature. The contractor need not upload the B-1 form i.e. Detailed conditions of contract along with BOQ. This tender shall be unconditional.

Performance Security.

(The Contractor shall submit scan copy of Demand Draft in the Envelope No.2 of tender towards performance security as per Gov.Resolution No.PWD/BGD/2016/Case No.2/Building .2/Mantralay Mumbai dtd.12/02/2016) & Corrigendum Dtd.17/03/2016 If tenderer coat his offer up to 10% below of estimated cost of work then he should pay 1% performance security. If tenderer coat his offer more than 10% below of estimated cost then he should pay additional performance security on that estimated cost on prorate basis in addition to 1%

12

Example 1) 1% - 10% below rate = 1%2) 14% below rate Up to 10% - 1% 14% - 10% - 4% Total - 5% 1. Demand draft should be in favour of C A & F O Zilla Parishad Hingoli SUB.MISSION OF TENDER c) The contractor shall, before final submission of bid, confirm all the required files, papers are attached properly in the respective covers i.e. in Technical cover and financial cover. Contractor may attach the documents asked in the bidding document by selecting from those which are already available in "my documents" section in his d) OPENING OF TENDER 1. Technical Cover First of all , Envelope No. 1 of the tender will be opened to verify its contents as per requirements. The documents so attached by the bidder will be verified by the tender evaluation committee of the department. If the various documents contained in this Envelope do not meet the requirements of the Department, a note will be recorded accordingly by the tender opening authority and the said bidder's financial Bid will not be considered for further action. The summary of technical bid opening will be mailed to all concerned contractors automatically by the system. The scheduled date & time financial bid opening will be mailed to contractors whose technical bids are accepted by the tender evaluation committee. 2. Financial Cover Only this Bidders whose technical Cover is accepted by the tender evaluation committee financial Cover will be Opend. This envelope shall be opened on the date & time specified and communicated to concerned bidder through e mail. The tendered rates or percentage above or below the estimated rates shall then be read out The contractor will have to sign the original copy of the tender papers and the drawings according to which the work is to be carried out, he shall also have to give a declaration to the effect that he has fully studied the plans, specifications, local conditions, 13 and availability of labour and materials and that he has quoted his rates with due consideration to all these factors. The right is reserved to revise or amend the contract documents prior to the date notified for the receipt of tenders or extended date. Such deviations, amendments or 14 extensions, if any, shall be communicated in the form of corrigendum through website http://mahatenders.gov.in" The bidders shall be disqualified if they have made misleading or false representations in the forms, statement and attachments submitted in proof of the qualification, requirements; and / or record or 15 poor performance such as a abandoning the works, not properly completing the contract, in coordinate delays in completion, litigation history or financial failures etc. EXAMINATIONS OF DRAWINGS AND SITE CONDITIONS:

16

The bidder shall in his own interest carefully examine the drawings, conditions of contract, specifications etc. He shall also inspect the site and acquaint himself about the climate, physical and all other conditions prevailing at site, the nature, magnitude, special features practicability of the works, all existing and required means of communications and access to site, availability of housing and other facilities, the availability of labour and materials, labour camp site, stores and godown etc. He shall obtain all necessary information as to the risk, contingencies and other circumstances winch may affect and influence the tender. No claims on any of the above or any other factors will

	be entertained by the Government, Should there be any discrepancy or doubt or obscurity the contractor shall submit the same to the Executive Engineer (Works), Z.P.Hingoli concerned for elucidation as soon as possible.					
17	The tender submitted by the contractor shall remain valid for a period of 90 days from the date of opening of financial bid.					
18	The contractor (s) whose tender is accepted is required to note that no foreign exchange will be released by the Department.					
19	Tenders, which do not fulfill all or any of the conditions or are incomplete in any respect are liable to summary rejection.					
20	The notice inviting tender shall form part of the tender agreement.					
21	The successful tenderer will be required to produce to the satisfaction of the specified concerned authority a valid and concurrent license issued in his favor under the provisions of the contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970, before starting the work, failure to do so acceptance of the tender shall be liable to be withdrawn and earnest money forfeited.					
22	Instructions to Contractor: 1. In case the contractor, whose offer is found to be lowest, is requested to negotiate and reduce the offer, does not respond within a period of 7 days, the tender accepting authority without issuing any reminder reserves the right to reject such tender. 2. In case the contractor, who is informed of acceptance of his tender, does not remit the initial Security Deposit within a period of 10 days, the tender accepting authority reserves the right to forfeit the earnest money deposit without issuing any reminder to take further action according to the tender provision.					
23	contractor at his own cost should conduct all the requisite quality control tests required for the work as per the frequency and as proposed by the Engineer in charge contrctor should get quality control test results of materials and samples from P.W.D laboratory and submit the same no extra payment will be given to the contractor for the tests carried out by him.					
24	For Bituminos works the bidder shall have hot mix plant in ownership hire or undertaking. The bidder shall submit ownership document of HOT Mix plant .Those bidders who have not owned hotmix plant shall submit undertaking on bond paper of Rs. 100/- from hot mix plant owner (Hot mix plant shall be located at 60 km from short rout for the end of work site					
25	Right to reject tender without assigning reasons there of is reserved. The acceptance of the tender lies with the Add.Chief Executive Officer Zilla Parishad Hingoli and Executive Engineer (works) Z.P.Hingoli.					

Sd/-

Sd/-Executive Engineer (W.) Chief Account & Finance Officer Zilla Parishad Hingoli Zilla Parishad Hingoli

Sd/-Add.Cheif Executive Officer Zilla Parishad Hingoli